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Idaho Supreme Court to Hold Annual Memorial Service 

 
 
The Idaho Supreme Court will hold its annual Memorial Service at 10 a.m. MT on 
Wednesday, March 12, 2025, at the Supreme Court building in Boise. 
 
The Memorial Service honors judges and members of the Idaho State Bar who recently 
passed away. Remarks will be delivered in memory of those honored and several 
memorial resolutions will be read. 
 
The service will take place in the Idaho Supreme Court courtroom and will be 
streamed online through Idaho In Session.   
 
Information about this year’s service — including the memorial program and book 
once they are available — can be found at isc.idaho.gov/Memorial-Service. A 
recording will be published on that same page after the service concludes. 
 
The following judges and attorneys will be remembered at this year’s ceremony. The 
Court invites their family and friends to view the memorial service at the link above. 
 
 

JUSTICE 
Hon. Daniel T. Eismann 

 
JUDGES 

Hon. William B. Dillon III 
Hon. Earl T. Whitman Jr. 

 
ATTORNEYS 

Barry J. Luboviski 
Ryan R. McNeice 
Kenneth L. Huitt 
Mark E. Vovos Sr. 

Reginald R. Reeves 
Kathryn K. Durrant 

Tevis W. Hull 
Roland D. Watson 

Rodney R. Saetrum 
Jack W. Smith 

Robert A. Maynard 

RESIDED IN 
Boise 

 
RESIDED IN 

New Plymouth 
Meridian 

 
RESIDED IN 

Hailey 
Spokane Valley, Wash. 

Dedham, Maine 
Spokane, Wash. 

Idaho Falls 
Boise 
Sagle 

Coeur d’Alene 
Boise 

Chugiak, Alaska 
Boise 

DIED 
6/4/24 

 
DIED 

9/27/24 
10/7/24 

 
DIED 

3/27/23 
4/20/23 
5/22/23 
11/7/23 
11/17/23 
1/1/24 
1/3/24 
1/6/24 
1/10/24 
2/4/24 
2/21/24 

https://www.idahoptv.org/shows/idahoinsession/judiciary/
https://isc.idaho.gov/Memorial-Service


Robert J. Becker 
David “Tony” Cantrill 

Richard K. Smith 
Gregg M. Haney 
Craig B. Marcus 

Richard L. Harris 
Daniel G. Chadwick 
Courtney LaFranchi 

Don F. Pickett 
Shaun R. Bonney 
Jeffrey H. Boiler 
David M. Gaba 

John T. Sahlberg 
William M. Killen 

Roy A. Gowey 
D. Craig Lewis 

Stephen C. Smith 
Michael A. Clapin 

Robert John Insinger 
Jennifer A. Hearne 

William J. Wray 
Grant B. Pankhurst 

Robert L. Brower 
Tyra H. Stubbs 
Fred R. Palmer 

Stephen J. Nemec 

Cascade 
Boise 

Twin Falls 
Soda Springs 

Boise 
Caldwell 
Emmett 

Eugene, Ore. 
Oakley 
Boise 

Bonners Ferry 
Seattle, Wash. 

Boise 
Boise 

Cataldo 
Englewood, Fla. 

McCall 
Cheney, Wash. 

Ketchum 
Boise 

Las Vegas, Nev. 
Lava Hot Springs 

Coeur d’Alene 
New Meadows 

Sagle 
Coeur d’Alene 

 

2/22/24 
2/28/24 
3/10/24 
3/17/24 
4/8/24 
4/11/24 
4/23/24 
5/23/24 
5/30/24 
6/17/24 
6/22/24 
6/23/24 
7/4/24 
7/13/24 
7/17/24 
8/4/24 
8/11/24 
8/26/24 
9/14/24 
9/22/24 
10/2/24 
10/13/24 
10/14/24 
11/24/24 
12/4/24 

12/20/24 
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