

FOR RELEASE: Feb. 26, 2025

Contact: Nate Poppino Phone: 208-296-9055 Email: npoppino@idcourts.net

## Idaho Supreme Court to Hold Annual Memorial Service

The Idaho Supreme Court will hold its annual Memorial Service at 10 a.m. MT on Wednesday, March 12, 2025, at the Supreme Court building in Boise.

The Memorial Service honors judges and members of the Idaho State Bar who recently passed away. Remarks will be delivered in memory of those honored and several memorial resolutions will be read.

The service will take place in the Idaho Supreme Court courtroom and will be streamed online through <u>Idaho In Session</u>.

Information about this year's service — including the memorial program and book once they are available — can be found at <u>isc.idaho.gov/Memorial-Service</u>. A recording will be published on that same page after the service concludes.

The following judges and attorneys will be remembered at this year's ceremony. The Court invites their family and friends to view the memorial service at the link above.

<b>JUSTICE</b> Hon. Daniel T. Eismann	RESIDED IN Boise	DIED 6/4/24
<b>JUDGES</b> Hon. William B. Dillon III Hon. Earl T. Whitman Jr.	<b>RESIDED IN</b> New Plymouth Meridian	<b>DIED</b> 9/27/24 10/7/24
ATTORNEYS	<b>RESIDED IN</b>	DIED
Barry J. Luboviski	Hailey	3/27/23
Ryan R. McNeice	Spokane Valley, Wash.	4/20/23
Kenneth L. Huitt	Dedham, Maine	5/22/23
Mark E. Vovos Sr.	Spokane, Wash.	11/7/23
Reginald R. Reeves	Idaho Falls	11/17/23
Kathryn K. Durrant	Boise	1/1/24
Tevis W. Hull	Sagle	1/3/24
Roland D. Watson	Coeur d'Alene	1/6/24
Rodney R. Saetrum	Boise	1/10/24
Jack W. Smith	Chugiak, Alaska	2/4/24
Robert A. Maynard	Boise	2/21/24

Robert J. Becker David "Tony" Cantrill	Cascade Boise	2/22/24 2/28/24
Richard K. Smith	Twin Falls	3/10/24
Gregg M. Haney	Soda Springs	3/17/24
Craig B. Marcus	Boise	4/8/24
Richard L. Harris	Caldwell	4/11/24
Daniel G. Chadwick	Emmett	4/23/24
Courtney LaFranchi	Eugene, Ore.	5/23/24
Don F. Pickett	Oakley	5/30/24
Shaun R. Bonney	Boise	6/17/24
Jeffrey H. Boiler	Bonners Ferry	6/22/24
David M. Gaba	Seattle, Wash.	6/23/24
John T. Sahlberg	Boise	7/4/24
William M. Killen	Boise	7/13/24
Roy A. Gowey	Cataldo	7/17/24
D. Craig Lewis	Englewood, Fla.	8/4/24
Stephen C. Smith	McCall	8/11/24
Michael A. Clapin	Cheney, Wash.	8/26/24
Robert John Insinger	Ketchum	9/14/24
Jennifer A. Hearne	Boise	9/22/24
William J. Wray	Las Vegas, Nev.	10/2/24
Grant B. Pankhurst	Lava Hot Springs	10/13/24
Robert L. Brower	Coeur d'Alene	10/14/24
Tyra H. Stubbs	New Meadows	11/24/24
Fred R. Palmer	Sagle	12/4/24
Stephen J. Nemec	Coeur d'Alene	12/20/24

####